Risks
Our valuation is primarily sensitive to the market value of Arlandastad Group’s building rights
portfolio and its income-generating property assets. However, within our fair value range, we
have only applied a discount to the building rights portfolio, incorporating a maximum 20%
reduction in our downside scenario.

Further downside risks could arise if market conditions deteriorate beyond our assumptions,
leading to lower transaction values for land or an extended development timeline, which may
necessitate deeper discounts. Additionally, changes in zoning policies, rising financing costs,
or construction inflation could limit the company’s ability to realise projected values.

On the upside, our assumption of a 10% premium in the high-case scenario may prove
conservative if Arlandastad continues to achieve transaction prices significantly above book
values, particularly in a strengthening market environment

The sensitivity analysis below illustrates how fluctuations in both building rights and property
values could impact our fair value assessment.

Sensitivity analysis - fair value range

X-axis discount buidling rights, Y-axis discount properties

76 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

-20% 56 61 67 72 77

-10% 60 66 71 76 82

0% 65 70 76 81 86

10% 69 75 80 85 91

20% 74 79 84 90 95
Source: DNB Carnegie estimates

 18 July 2025 Commissioned Research sponsored by Arlandastad Group 7

   Arlandastad Group

Financial statements

Profit & loss (SEKm) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Sales 99 101 119 199 296 422 339 335 361 386
COGS -29 -29 -69 -125 -228 -310 -310 -311 -284 -297
Gross profit 71 72 50 74 68 112 28 24 77 89
Other income & costs -21 -28 -45 -74 -83 -108 -74 -81 -79 -78
Share in ass. operations and JV 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
EBITDA 50 44 5 0 -15 4 -45 -57 -2 11
Depreciation PPE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Depreciation lease assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Amortisation development costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Amortisation other intangibles 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Impairments / writedowns 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
EBITA 50 44 5 0 -15 4 -45 -57 -2 11
Amortization acquisition related 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Impairment acquisition related 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
EBIT 50 44 5 0 -15 4 -45 -57 -2 11
Share in ass. operations and JV 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 0 0
Net financial items 250 607 646 243 431 -134 -34 38 374 73

of which interest income/expenses -20 -20 -31 -41 -53 -96 -95 -82 -76 -77
of which interest on lease liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
of which other items 270 627 677 284 484 -38 61 120 450 150

Pre-tax profit 299 651 651 243 416 -128 -79 -11 372 84
Taxes -31 -135 -154 -64 71 1 -9 -7 -8 -7
Post-tax minorities interest 0 0 0 0 4 -9 -6 -4 -6 -6
Discontinued operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net profit 268 516 496 179 490 -137 -93 -22 358 71
Adjusted EBITDA 50 44 5 0 -15 4 -45 -57 -2 11
Adjusted EBITA 50 44 5 0 -15 4 -45 -57 -2 11
Adjusted EBIT 50 44 5 0 -15 4 -45 -57 -2 11
Adjusted net profit 268 516 500 179 222 -138 -93 -22 358 71

Sales growth Y/Y na 1.3% 17.6% 68.2% 48.5% 42.5% -19.7% -1.2% 7.8% 7.1%
EBITDA growth Y/Y na -11.4% -88.7% -chg -chg +chg -chg -chg +chg +chg
EBITA growth Y/Y na -11.4% -88.7% -chg -chg +chg -chg -chg +chg +chg
EBIT growth Y/Y na -11.4% -88.7% -chg -chg +chg -chg -chg +chg +chg
EBITDA margin 49.8% 43.6% 4.2% 0.0% -5.1% 0.9% -13.4% -17.1% -0.6% 2.9%
EBITA margin 49.8% 43.6% 4.2% nm nm 0.9% nm nm nm 2.9%
EBIT margin 49.8% 43.6% 4.2% 0.0% -5.1% 0.9% -13.4% -17.1% -0.6% 2.9%
Tax rate 10.5% 20.7% 23.7% 26.3% -17.0% 0.8% -10.9% -60.9% 2.1% 7.9%

Cash flow (SEKm) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

EBITDA 50 44 5 0 -15 4 -45 -57 -2 11
Paid taxes -1 -1 -3 2 -4 20 -5 -7 -8 -7
Change in NWC -25 -1 30 1 -49 -90 -1 -48 0 0
Interests paid -20 -20 -31 -41 -53 -96 -95 -82 -76 73
Actual lease payments 0 -1 -3 -3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non cash adjustments -1 1 7 22 28 55 35 39 35 31
Discontinued operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total operating activities 3 23 4 -20 -93 -106 -111 -156 -51 108
Capex tangible assets -42 -219 -432 -140 49 -64 -28 33 -60 -60
Capitalised development costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capex - other intangible assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1 0 0 0
Acquisitions/divestments 0 0 1 0 -30 0 -13 0 0 0
Other non-cash adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total investing activities -42 -219 -430 -140 -39 -93 -65 33 -60 -60
Dividend paid and received 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Share issues & buybacks 0 0 105 426 0 0 0 0 0 0
Change in bank debt -13 345 312 12 86 -60 -44 0 0 na
Other cash flow items 0 0 0 0 0 100 150 65 65 0
Total financing activities -13 345 418 437 85 40 106 65 65 0
Operating cash flow 3 23 4 -20 -93 -106 -111 -156 -51 108
Free cash flow -38 -196 -428 -159 -44 -171 -140 -123 -111 48
Net cash flow -51 149 -8 278 -47 -160 -70 -58 -46 48
Change in net IB debt -883 -206 -315 269 -134 -96 -53 -58 -46 -102

Capex / Sales 42.0% 217.1% 364.5% 70.0% -16.6% 15.2% 8.2% -9.9% 16.6% 15.5%
NWC / Sales na -33.3% -44.4% -28.4% -26.2% -2.3% 43.5% 65.8% 62.8% 58.7%

Source: DNB Carnegie (estimates) & company data

   Arlandastad Group

 8 Commissioned Research sponsored by Arlandastad Group 18 July 2025

Financial statements, cont.

Balance sheet (SEKm) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
Acquired intangible assets 0 0 16 16 16 16 23 23 23 23
Other fixed intangible assets 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 2 2
Capitalised development 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tangible assets 3,844 4,690 5,757 6,160 6,607 6,583 6,696 6,744 7,220 7,399
Lease assets 0 5 12 9 15 10 8 8 8 8
Other IB assets (1) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other non-IB assets 0 3 0 0 306 338 358 366 366 366
Fixed assets 3,845 4,698 5,784 6,185 6,944 6,947 7,086 7,142 7,618 7,797
Inventories (2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Receivables (2) 14 12 6 16 53 233 232 245 245 245
Prepaid exp. & other NWC items (2) 7 5 13 22 18 0 0 0 0 0
IB current assets (1) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other current assets 44 70 76 66 76 0 0 0 0 0
Cash & cash equivalents (1) 23 172 163 441 394 234 164 106 60 -42
Current assets 89 259 259 546 542 467 396 351 305 203
Total assets 3,933 4,957 6,043 6,731 7,486 7,414 7,482 7,494 7,923 8,000
Shareholders' equity 2,438 2,954 3,556 4,160 4,649 4,522 4,446 4,428 4,792 4,869
Minorities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total equity 2,438 2,954 3,556 4,160 4,649 4,522 4,446 4,428 4,792 4,869
Deferred tax 537 671 826 889 918 917 913 913 913 913
LT IB debt (1) 892 1,242 1,552 1,504 1,634 1,427 1,440 1,440 1,440 1,440
Other IB provisions (1) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lease libilities 0 5 8 5 4 1 7 7 7 7
Other non-IB liabilities 7 4 0 1 51 151 289 354 419 419
LT liabilities 1,435 1,922 2,386 2,400 2,607 2,495 2,648 2,713 2,778 2,778
ST IB debt (1) 14 14 8 67 24 170 135 135 135 135
Payables (2) 12 48 45 51 85 52 0 0 0 0
Accrued exp. & other NWC items (2) 30 16 32 43 86 100 18 18 18 18
Other ST non-IB liabilities 4 3 13 7 31 67 233 172 172 172
Liabilities - assets held for sale 0 1 4 3 3 7 1 1 1 1
Current liabilities 60 81 101 171 229 397 388 327 327 327
Total equity and liabilities 3,933 4,957 6,043 6,731 7,486 7,414 7,482 7,468 7,897 7,974
Net IB debt (=1) 883 1,089 1,404 1,135 1,269 1,364 1,418 1,475 1,522 1,623
Net working capital (NWC) (=2) -20 -47 -58 -55 -100 81 214 227 227 227
Capital employed (CE) 3,884 4,889 5,949 6,626 7,280 7,187 7,229 7,276 7,705 7,782
Capital invested (CI) 3,824 4,649 5,726 6,130 6,538 6,690 6,942 7,003 7,479 7,658

Equity / Total assets 62% 60% 59% 62% 62% 61% 59% 59% 60% 61%
Net IB debt / EBITDA 17.8 24.8 283.9 -56758.2 -84.9 347.2 -31.3 -25.7 -691.2 145.3

Per share data (SEK) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
Adj. no. of shares in issue YE (m) 53.79 53.79 53.79 63.26 63.26 63.26 63.26 63.26 63.26 63.26
Diluted no. of Shares YE (m) 53.79 53.79 53.79 63.54 63.54 63.54 63.54 63.54 63.54 63.54